

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LTD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF INDIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00106-RCL

**STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF INDIA'S MOTION TO STAY**

WHITE & CASE

Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)

David Riesenber (D.C. Bar No. 1033269)

Weiqian Luo (D.C. Bar No. 1613732)

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

nkownacki@whitecase.com

August 27, 2021

Counsel for the Republic of India

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

BACKGROUND7

 A. The 2005 Agreement Between Devas and Antrix7

 B. The 2011 Termination Based on India’s National Security Requirements10

 C. The 2012 Arbitration.....11

 D. The Two Ongoing Annulment Proceedings in the Netherlands12

 E. Parallel Litigation in India13

 F. Parallel Litigation in Australia, Belgium, England, France, and Luxembourg17

ARGUMENT18

I. Judicial Economy Will Be Served by a Stay19

II. International Comity Will Be Served by a Stay.....24

III. The Balance of Hardships Overwhelmingly Favors a Stay26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>9REN Holding S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-CV-1871 (TSC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180117 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020)	18, 19, 24
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 300 U.S. 203 (1937).....	5
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	25
<i>Baker Marine, Ltd. v. Chevron, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-01234-PX, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2020)	28
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 90-CV-4169(JFK), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 1990)	25
<i>Cef Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-CV-3443 (KBJ), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130291 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	18
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral. S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex Exploración y Producción (Corporación Mexicana)</i> , No. 10-4656, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 27054 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2012).....	22
<i>Consortio Rive S.A. de C.V. v. Briggs of Cancun, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CV-2204, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 899 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 2000).....	25

CPConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana,
 578 F. Supp. 2d 50, 54 (D.D.C. 2008).....25

Cube Infrastructure Fund v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 20-CV-1708 (EGS) (D.D.C. May 17, 2021).....18

Devas v. Air India,
 No. 1:21-CV-5601 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2021)4, 17, 23

Divx, LLC v. Netflix, Inc.,
 No. CV 19-1606 PSG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100327
 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2020)28

Fertilizer Corp. of India v. IDI Mgmt., Inc.,
 517 F. Supp. 948 (S.D. Ohio 1981)26

Eiser Infrastructure Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 1:18-cv-1686 (CKK) (D.D.C. June 4, 2021).....18, 22

Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea,
 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015)6, 19, 27

Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea,
 191 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d* 862 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22

Gretton Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan.,
 No. 18-CV-1755 (JEB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18990
 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2019)18, 22, 23

**Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed’n (“Hulley P”)*,
 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016)4, 19, 20, 23

**Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed’n (“Hulley IP”)*,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020) *passim*

IBT/HERE Employee Representatives’ Council v. Gate Gourmet Div. Ams.,
 402 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2005)5, 6, 19

Infrared Envtl. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 20-817 (JDB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489
 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021)19, 24

Infrastructure Servs. Luxembourg S.a.r.l. v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 1:18-CV-1753(EGS) (D.D.C. July 15, 2020)18

Jorf Lasfar Energy Co., S.C.A. v. AMCI Exp. Corp.,
 No. 05-CV-0423, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969
 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2005).....27

Karkey Karadeniz v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
 No. 1:18-cv-01461(RJL) (D.D.C. July 24, 2019).....18

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,
 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....24

**Landis v. North American Co.*,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....5, 18, 29

**Masdar Solar & Wind Coop. U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain*,
 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

Naegele v. Albers,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2005).....4, 19

NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 19-CV-1618 (TSC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180119
 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020)18, 19, 20

Novenergia II – Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 18-CV-01148 (TSC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12794
 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020)5, 27, 29

Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria (“P&ID”),
 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....2

Qxmédical, LLC v. Vascular Sols., LLC,
 No. 17-CV-1969, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118305
 (D. Minn. July 7, 2020).....28

**RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain*,
 No. 1:19-CV-3783 (CJN), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63261
 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021)..... *passim*

Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 144 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2015).....23

Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
 No. 14-CV-1638 (ABJ) (ZMF),
 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2017).....18

Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....19

**Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.*,
 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....1, 20, 21

Thai-Lao Lignite (Thail.) Co. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017).....21

**Unión Fenosa Gas, S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt*,
 No. 18-CV-2395 (JEB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98645
 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020)6, 18, 26, 27

Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
 1:19-cv-00046(KBJ)(RMM),
 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2020).....18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)2

28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(6)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.125

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1998 Mauritius-India Agreement for the Promotion and Protection of Investments
 (“BIT”).....2

Article 1(a)21

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,
 June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (“New York Convention”).....2

*Article V(1)(e)20

Article V(2)21
